
                 i 

 
 
 
Tuesday, May 17, 2011                                        City Council Chambers 7 p.m. 
 
 

I. CALL TO ORDER 

 
II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

 
III. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

 
IV. PRESENTATIONS 
 

A.  SWEDA Update 
 

B. National Junior College Athletic Association All American Wresters Recognition 
 

V. PROCLAMATIONS 
 

A. Flaming Gorge Days (page 1) 
 
 

VI. CITIZEN REQUESTS AND OTHER COMMUNICATIONS 
 
Now is the appropriate time for citizens in the audience to be recognized and to speak on items 
both on the agenda and of general concern for them as citizens of Green River.  There will be a 
limit of three (3) minutes for each individual and five (5) minutes for a group spokesperson.  
No speaker shall speak more than twice on any issue. 
 

VII. ORDINANCES 
 

A. Consideration, on third reading, of an ordinance to amend the Green River Code of 
Ordinances to appoint the Planning and Zoning Commission as the Board of Adjustment 
(pages 2-6) 

 
VIII. RESOLUTIONS 

 
A. Consideration of a resolution to amend the Salary Resolution for the Zoning and Building 

Technician Position (pages 7-13) 

CITY 
COUNCIL 
AGENDA 



                 ii 

 
 

B. Consideration of a resolution to amend the Classification Plan for the Zoning and Building 
Technician Position (pages 14-18) 

 
C. Consideration of a budget resolution for an increase in expenditures for the Police 

Department Building (pages 19-20) 
  

IX. COUNCIL ACTION ITEMS 
 
A. Consideration of the issuance of Malt Beverage Permits to the Flaming Gorge Days 

Committee for Evers and Stratton Myers Parks on Friday, June 24, 2011 and Saturday, 
June 25,  2011 for the Flaming Gorge Days Festival in the Park and Concerts (pages 21-
24) 
 

B. Consideration to accept the bid from Pierce Manufacturing, Inc. for two Custom Fire 
Apparatus Pumpers, and to award the bid for two Custom Fire Apparatus Pumpers to 
Pierce Manufacturing, Inc. (pages 25-26) 

 
C. Consideration of Change Order No. 2 for Reiman Corporation for the FMC Spur Road 

(pages 27-35) 
 

D. Consideration of an Amendment to the Agreement with Inberg Miller Engineers for the 
FMC Spur Road (pages 36-42) 

 
E. Consideration of a Memorandum of Understanding with the Joint Powers Telecom Board 

to provide access to the Point of Presence (pages 43-45)  
 

F. Consideration of application for the FinAnswer Express 2011 Incentive through Rocky 
Mountain Power (pages 46-51) 

 
G. Consideration of the Issuance of an Open Container Permit for the 7th Annual Rally in the 

Alley Benefit Poker Run (pages 52-53) 
 

X. CONSENT AGENDA 
 

A. Approval of a Wildlife Extension Agreement with the Fish and Wildlife Service to accept a 
$10,000 grant from the United States Fish and Wildlife Service (pages 54-62) 
 

B. Approval to authorize the requested in‐kind assistance during Flaming Gorge Days 
involving City staff, facilities and equipment (pages 63-68) 

 
C. Approval to waive the business license requirement and associated fees for vendor booths 

at the Festival in the Park during 2011 Flaming Gorge Days (pages 69-71) 
 

D. Approval of a contract for Beverage Vending Services for the Recreation Center with 
Western Wyoming Beverages for July 1, 2011 through June 30, 2012 (pages 72-74) 

 



                 iii 

E. Approval of a contract with Castle Cleaning Company for custodial services at the 
Recreation Center in the amount of $60,000.00 for July 1, 2011 through June 30, 2012 
(pages 75-86) 

 
F. Approval of the host facility liability and publicity release form for participation in The 

World’s Largest Swimming Lesson, June 14, 2011 (pages 87-90) 
 

G. Authorization to waive the Trash Collection Fees for the Rally in the Alley Benefit Poker 
Run scheduled for July 9, 2011 (pages 91-92) 

 
H. Approval of the Minutes for: April 26, 2011 Special Workshop, May 3, 2011 Council, 

May 5, 2011 Budget Workshop 
 

I. Financial Reports and Payment of Bills:   Outstanding Invoices = $308,027.95  
Prepaid Invoices = $5,336.66   Payroll Expenditures = $333,195.33  
Pre-authorization Payments = $757,000.00 
 

XI. CITY ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT 
 

XII. CITY ATTORNEY’S REPORT 
 

XIII. MAYOR AND COUNCIL REPORTS 
 

XIV. ADJOURNMENT 

 


